### Bill No. 105 of 1953

### A BILL TO AMEND THE HORNED CATTLE PURCHASES ACT

#### Note

This Bill amends *The Horned Cattle Purchases Act*, being chapter 94 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

Section 2a is added and provides authority for the Minister of Agriculture, with the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, to prescribe the sum to be deducted from the purchase price of horned cattle. This is limited to a sum not exceeding five dollars.

Section 3 is amended to delete the reference to the one dollar horned cattle charge and substitute a reference to the sum which will be prescribed by the Minister under the new section 2a.

Section 4 is amended for the same purpose and also to include trucked cattle where before reference was made only to cattle shipped by railway car, and to refer also to the Lethbridge stock yards where formerly a reference was made only to stock yards at Edmonton and Calgary.

This Bill comes into force on the 1st day of September, 1953.

### J. W. RYAN,

Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

# BILL

### No. 105 of 1953

An Act to amend The Horned Cattle Purchases Act

(Assented to ,1953) HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Horned Cattle Purchases Act, being chapter 94 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended.

2. The following new section is added immediately after  $\frac{\text{New}}{2a}$  section section 2:

"2a. The Minister, with the approval of the Lieutenant Purchase Governor in Council, may prescribe from time to time a sum horned not exceeding five dollars a head as the sum which shall cattle be deducted for the purposes of this Act from the purchase price of cattle with horns.".

- **3.** Section 3, subsection (1) is amended
  - amended (a) by striking out the words "of one dollar per head" and by substituting the words "prescribed by the Minister";
  - (b) by striking out the words "of one dollar for each" and by substituting the words "prescribed by the Minister for each".

**4.** Section 4 is amended

Section 4 amended

(a) by striking out subsection (1) and by substituting the following:

"4. (1) No person shall ship any cattle with Shipment of horns out of the Province by motor vehicle or by cattle out of railway car unless the sum prescribed by the Min- Province ister is forwarded to the Minister.";

- (b) by adding immediately after the words "any railway car", where they occur in subsection (2), the words "or motor vehicle";
- (c) by striking out the words "or Calgary", where they occur in subsection (2), and by substituting the words ", Calgary or Lethbridge".

5. This Act comes into force on the first day of Septem- Coming into ber, 1953.

Section 3

No. 105

FIRST SESSION

\_\_\_\_\_

- ----

## TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

2 ELIZABETH II

1953

# BILL

An Act to amend The Horned Cattle Purchases Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. URE

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_